University Health Center Survey, 2000
Codebook (from SPSS)

List of variables on the working file
Name (Position) Label

cstatus (1) Satisfaction with current health status
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 VERY SATISFIED

2.00 SOMEWHAT SATISFIED
3.00 NOT VERY SATISFIED
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

happy (2) Happy with personal life last month
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 VERY HAPPY

2.00  SOMEWHAT HAPPY
3.00 NOT TOO HAPPY
4.00 NOT AT ALL HAPPY
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

mconcrn (3) Concerned about your health
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 VERY WORRIED

2.00 SOMEWHAT WORRIED
3.00 NOT VERY WORRIED
4.00 NOT AT ALL WORRIED
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER



mintrstl (4) Full of interesting things
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 ALL OF THE TIME
2.00  MOST OF THE TIME
3.00 SOME OF THE TIME
4.00 NONE OF THE TIME
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

chkchol (5) Cholesterol level checked in past five years
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

chkbp (6) Blood pressure checked in past two years
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

chkbpl (7) Blood pressure normal
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2



Write Format: F8.2
Value Label

1.00  NORMAL
2.00 HIGH

3.00 LOW

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

asmokel (8) Ever regularly smoked cigarettes or used tobacco
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

smokeag (9) Age first started to use tobacco
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

smoke (10) Smoke or use tobacco now
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

tobacco (11) Type of tobacco smoked



Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2

Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 SMOKE CIGARETTES
2.00 CHEW TOBACCO

3.00 OTHER

4.00 USE MORE THAN ONE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

smokefrq (12) Frequency of Smoking (Amt/day)
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 LESS THAN HALF A PACK (10 or fewer cigarettes)
2.00 BETWEEN HALF AND ONE PACK A DAY (11-20)

3.00 MORE THAN ONE PACK A DAY (21+)
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

drnk2wks (13) Past 2 Weeks: How Many Times 5+ Drinks
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

.00 NEVER
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

partyl (14) Number of Drinks Typically Consumed at Party
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 or MORE
97.00 REFUSED



98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

party2 (15) Number of Drinks Others Have a Parties
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 or MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

drnkinjs (16) Ever Injure Self Because of Drinking
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

drnkinjo (17) Ever Injure Anyone Else Because of Your Drinking
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

drnkride (18) Rode in a car driven by someone who had been drinking
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label



97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

drnkdrv (19) Drove after having three or more drinks
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

testpot (20) Ever tried marijuana?
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

nusepot (21) Past month, times used marijuana
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

testcok (22) Ever tried cocaine or crack
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES



2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

nusecok (23) Past month, times used cocaine or crack
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

testhalu (24) Ever tried hallucinogens
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

nusehalu (25) Past month, times used hallucinogens
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

testmeth (26) Ever tried amphetamines-cat 3 added 98
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F§.2

Value Label



1.00 YES

2.00 NO

3.00 Over the counter
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

nusemeth (27) Past month, times used amphetamines/other drugs
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

testnarc (28) Ever tried heroin, opium, or other narcotics
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

nusenarc (29) Past month, times used narcotics
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER



herbs (30) Use herbal remedies
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

herbdoc (31) Inform care provider about herbal remedies use
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

athlete (32) Intercollegiate athletics
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

opnstr (33)
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 163 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A163
Write Format: A163

hndlstr (34) Handling the stress
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2



Write Format: F8.2
Value Label

1.00 EXCELLENT
2.00 GOOD

3.00 FAIR

4.00 POOR

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

ycounsel (35) Past year, sought counseling for stress
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

discrim1 (36) Experienced negative treatment past year
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

discrim2 (37) Treated negatively because of
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label
1.00 AGE

2.00 SEX
3.00 RACE/ETHNICITY



4.00
5.00
6.00
7.00
97.00
98.00
99.00

sex (38) Sex

DISABILITY
NATIONALITY
SEXUAL PREFERENCE
OTHER (SPECIFY)
REFUSED

DON'T KNOW

NO ANSWER

Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2

Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00
2.00
7.00
8.00
9.00

MALE
FEMALE
REFUSED
DON'T KNOW
NO ANSWER

mstatus (39) Marital status
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
6.00
7.00
8.00
9.00

MARRIED
SEPARATED
DIVORCED
WIDOWED
NEVER MARRIED
COHABITING
REFUSED

DON'T KNOW

NO ANSWER

virgin (40) Ever engaged in sexual intercourse
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00
2.00
7.00
8.00

YES

NO

REFUSED
DON'T KNOW



9.00 NO ANSWER

agesex (41) Age first engage in sexual intercourse
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

numpart (42) Number of sexual partners last year
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

sexdrugl (43) Had sex under influence of drugs, alcohol
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

sexdrug? (44) How often had sex under influence of drugs, alcohol
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 ALWAYS
2.00 OFTEN

3.00 SOMETIMES
4.00 RARELY



5.00 NEVER

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

sexbehav (45) Alcohol, drug make poor choice on contraception, safe sex
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

brthctl (46) Last sexual intercourse, contraceptive used
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

6.00 NO, BECAUSE STERILIZED
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

howbctll (47) Contraceptive method used no None and combined cats in 98
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

10.00 BIRTH CONTROL PILLS

11.00 INTRAUTERINE DEVICE (IUD)
12.00 DIAPHRAGM

13.00 FOAM OR OTHER SPERMICIDE
14.00 CONDOMS

15.00 WITHDRAWAL

16.00  RHYTHM METHOD

17.00 NORPLANT

18.00 STERILIZATION

19.00 MORNING AFTER PILL



20.00
21.00
22.00
97.00
98.00

CERVICAL CAP

DEPRO-PROVERA

OTHER-(PROBE & TYPE EXACT RESPONSE)
REFUSED

DON'T KNOW

howbctl2 (48) Contraceptive method used no None and combined cats in 98
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value

10.00
11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00
16.00
17.00
18.00
19.00
20.00
21.00
22.00
97.00
98.00
99.00

Label

BIRTH CONTROL PILLS
INTRAUTERINE DEVICE (IUD)
DIAPHRAGM

FOAM OR OTHER SPERMICIDE
CONDOMS

WITHDRAWAL

RHYTHM METHOD
NORPLANT

STERILIZATION

MORNING AFTER PILL
CERVICAL CAP
DEPRO-PROVERA
OTHER-(PROBE & TYPE EXACT RESPONSE)
REFUSED

DON'T KNOW

NO ANSWER

howbctl3 (49) Contraceptive method used no None and combined cats in 98
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value

1.00
10.00
11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00
16.00
17.00
18.00
19.00
20.00
21.00

Label

Birth control pills

BIRTH CONTROL PILLS
INTRAUTERINE DEVICE (IUD)
DIAPHRAGM

FOAM OR OTHER SPERMICIDE
CONDOMS

WITHDRAWAL

RHYTHM METHOD
NORPLANT

STERILIZATION

MORNING AFTER PILL
CERVICAL CAP
DEPRO-PROVERA



22.00 OTHER-(PROBE & TYPE EXACT RESPONSE)
97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

howbctl4 (50) Contraceptive method used no None and combined cats in 98
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

10.00 BIRTH CONTROL PILLS

11.00 INTRAUTERINE DEVICE (IUD)
12.00 DIAPHRAGM

13.00 FOAM OR OTHER SPERMICIDE
14.00 CONDOMS

15.00 WITHDRAWAL

16.00  RHYTHM METHOD

17.00 NORPLANT

18.00 STERILIZATION

19.00 MORNING AFTER PILL

20.00 CERVICAL CAP

21.00 DEPRO-PROVERA

22.00 OTHER-(PROBE & TYPE EXACT RESPONSE)
97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

hadstd (51) Ever had sexually transmitted disease
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

sextdl (52) Sexually transmitted diseases(1)
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label



10.00 CHLAMYDIA

11.00 GENITAL/VENEREAL WARTS/CONDYLOMA/HUMAN PAPILLOMA VIRUS(HPV)
12.00 GONORRHEA

13.00 HERPES

14.00 TRICHOMONAS

15.00 OTHER-ENTER EXACT RESPONSE

97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

sextd2 (53) Sexually transmitted diseases(2)
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

10.00 CHLAMYDIA

11.00 GENITAL/VENEREAL WARTS/CONDYLOMA/HUMAN PAPILLOMA VIRUS(HPV)
12.00 GONORRHEA

13.00 HERPES

14.00 TRICHOMONAS

15.00 OTHER-ENTER EXACT RESPONSE

97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

sextd3 (54) Sexually transmitted diseases(3)
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

10.00 CHLAMYDIA

11.00 GENITAL/VENEREAL WARTS/CONDYLOMA/HUMAN PAPILLOMA VIRUS(HPV)
12.00  GONORRHEA

13.00 HERPES

14.00 TRICHOMONAS

15.00 OTHER-ENTER EXACT RESPONSE

97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

sextd4 (55) Sexually transmitted diseases(4)
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2



Value Label

10.00 CHLAMYDIA

11.00 GENITAL/VENEREAL WARTS/CONDYLOMA/HUMAN PAPILLOMA VIRUS(HPV)
12.00  GONORRHEA

13.00 HERPES

14.00 TRICHOMONAS

15.00 OTHER-ENTER EXACT RESPONSE

97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

pregnatl (56) Ever been/gotten someone pregnant
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

pregnat2 (57) Pregnancies intended or accidental
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 INTENDED

2.00 ACCIDENTAL

3.00 MULTIPLE PREGNANCIES
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

pregnat3 (58) Pregnancies while student at the UO
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label
1.00 YES

2.00 NO
7.00 REFUSED



8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

rape (59) Past year, forced to have sex
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

rape2 (60) Alcohol/Drugs Involved with Sexual Abuse
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

sexor (61) Sexual orientation
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00  HETEROSEXUAL
2.00  HOMOSEXUAL
3.00 BISEXUAL

7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

pap (62) Had a Pap smear test in past 3 years
Measurement Level: Ordinal



Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

.00 RISMALE
1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

papwhyno (63) Why not had PAP smear test
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 255 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A255
Write Format: A255

hriss (64)
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 217 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A217
Write Format: A217

hconce (65)
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 167 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A167
Write Format: A167

ndayill (66) Past month, days sick enough to miss class/work
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

dropout (67) Considered/dropped out due to health problems
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES



2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

dropoutl (68) Considered/dropped out due to medical expenses
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

suicide (69) Ever seriously thought about suicide
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

suicidel (70) Past 12 months, ever seriously consider suicide
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

suicidat (71) Past 12 months, made suicide attempts
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2



Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

nuseshc (72) Times used SHC past year
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR MORE TIMES
97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER

didhimp1 (73) Health improve because of your visit
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

3.00 SOMETIMES
7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

repeat (74) Use services again if needed
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

repeatl (75)



Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 255 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A255

Write Format: A255

nousel (76) Why not used SHC past year
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 162 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A162
Write Format: A162

impruhcl (77) SHC can improve services
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES
2.00 NO
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

impru (78)
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 255 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A255
Write Format: A255

cmpcost (79) Cost of SHC compared to other health services
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 MORE EXPENSIVE
2.00 ABOUT THE SAME
3.00 LESS EXPENSIVE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

haveins (80) Currently covered by health insurance
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label



1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

whopayin (81) Who pays your health insurance
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 SELF OUT-OF-POCKET

2.00 R'SEMPLOYER

3.00 PARENTS OUT-OF-POCKET
4.00 PARENT'S EMPLOYER

5.00 SPOUSE OUT-OF-POCKET
6.00 SPOUSE'S EMPLOYER

7.00 GOVERNMENT

8.00 OTHER

97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

cantpay (82) Often found unable to afford needed health care
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 OFTEN

2.00 SOMETIMES
3.00 RARELY

4.00 NEVER

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

reqins (83) All UO students be required to have health insurance
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 STRONGLY AGREE
2.00  SOMEWHAT AGREE



3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

shcfee (84) Prefer increase in prepaid/increased charges
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 INCREASE PREPAID FEE

2.00 INCREASE FEE FOR SPECIFIC SERVICES
6.00 OTHER

7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

hcfee (85) Willing to pay $25 per term more for cost of care not available at HC

Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2

Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

weekend (86) Know the health center is open on weekends
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

svel (87) Agree with extending Health Center services
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right



Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00  SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

svc2 (88) Extend services, unmarried partners of UO students
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00 SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

svc3 (89) Extend services, children of UO students
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00  SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

svc4 (90) Extend services, UO faculty
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label



1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00 SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

sve5 (91) Extend services, UO staff
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00  SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

svco6 (92) Extend services, UO alumni
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00  SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE
4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

svc7 (93) Extend services, students of other schools
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label
1.00 STRONGLY AGREE

2.00  SOMEWHAT AGREE
3.00 SOMEWHAT DISAGREE



4.00 STRONGLY DISAGREE
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

web (94) Ever seen health center web page
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

web2 (95) Making appointments by using Health Center Web page
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 VERY INTERESTED

2.00  SOMEWHAT INTERESTED
3.00 NOT VERY INTERESTED
4.00 NOT AT ALL INTERESTED
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

levell (96) Class status
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 FRESHMAN
2.00 SOPHOMORE
3.00 JUNIOR
4.00 SENIOR
5.00 FIFTH YEAR SENIOR
6.00 GRADUATE STUDENT
7.00 LAW STUDENT
8.00 Other
97.00 REFUSED



98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

age (97) Age
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

96.00 96 OR OLDER
97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

greek (98) Member of a fraternity or sorority
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

race (99) Race
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 BLACK

2.00 ASIAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER
3.00 WHITE/CAUCASIAN

4.00 AMERICAN INDIAN

5.00 HISPANIC

6.00 MIXED RACE

7.00 OTHER

97.00 REFUSED

98.00 DON'T KNOW

99.00 NO ANSWER



intstud (100) International student
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

finaidl (101) Financial aid
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

finaid2 (102) Pell grant
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

3.00 NO, BUT EXPECT AID SOON
7.00 REFUSED

8.00 DON'T KNOW

9.00 NO ANSWER

numhrs (103) Credit hours enrolled this term
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label



97.00 REFUSED
98.00 DON'T KNOW
99.00 NO ANSWER

majo (104)
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 70 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A70
Write Format: A70

employ (105) Currently working for pay
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

1.00 YES

2.00 NO

7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

parent (106) Number of children in household
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

.00  NONE

6.00 6 OR MORE
7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER

parent2 (107) Number of Children Dependent on R
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

.00  NONE

6.00 6 OR MORE
7.00 REFUSED
8.00 DON'T KNOW
9.00 NO ANSWER



thanks (108)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

intid (109)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

intobs (110)
Measurement Level: Nominal
Column Width: 255 Alignment: Left
Print Format: A255
Write Format: A255

noqal (111)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

qta (112)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

opnstres (113) Most stressful experience past year
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

10.00 ACADEMIC EXPERIENCES
11.00 School in general

12.00 Application Process

13.00 Training

14.00 Beginning or transferring
15.00 Balancing school and other
16.00 Final Exam

19.00 Other academic experiences
20.00 PERSONAL EXPERIENCES
21.00 Relationships

22.00 Marriage problems

23.00 Relationships with parents
24.00 Relationships with others
25.00 Getting married

26.00 Death, Illness or Injury



27.00
28.00
29.00
30.00
31.00
32.00
33.00
34.00
39.00
40.00
41.00
42.00
43.00
44.00
45.00
46.00
47.00
48.00
49.00
50.00
51.00
52.00
53.00
90.00
91.00
97.00
98.00
99.00

Victim of

Arrested or accused of a crime
Other personal experiences
PERSONAL HEALTH EXPERIENCES
Illness/Surgery/Accident
Worried about health
Sexual experiences

Mental health

Other health experiences
OTHER EXPERIENCES
Finances

Work at a Job

Foreign students

Travel

Leadership

Moving

Expenditures

Athletic experiences

Other other' experiences
OTHER EXPERIENCES
Car accident

Extra curricular activities
Applying for a Job
OTHER

No stressful experiences
Refused

Don't know

NO ANSWER

hrissue (114) Most serious health-related issue
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8§ Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value

10.00
11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
19.00
20.00
21.00
22.00
23.00
28.00
29.00
30.00
31.00
32.00

Label

SEX RELATED ISSUES
AIDS/HIV

Sexually transmitted diseases
Sexual Awareness

Sexual assault

Other sex related issues
SUBSTANCE USE OR ABUSE
Tobacco use or abuse
Alcohol use or abuse

Drug use or abuse

Drinking driving

General substance abuse
HEALTH ISSUES
Temporary illness

Eating disorders



33.00
34.00
35.00
36.00
39.00
40.00
41.00
49.00
90.00
91.00
97.00
98.00
99.00

Staying healthy

Stress

Emotional/Mental health
Insurance or health care
Other health issues
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES
Environmental issues
Miscellaneous issues
OTHER

No issues

Refused

Don't Know

NO ANSWER

hconcern (115) Personal major health concern
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value

10.00
11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
19.00
20.00
21.00
22.00
23.00
29.00
30.00
31.00
32.00
33.00
34.00
35.00
36.00
37.00
38.00
39.00
41.00
42.00
43.00
44.00
45.00
46.00
47.00
48.00
49.00

Label

SEX RELATED ISSUES
AIDS/HIV

Sexually transmitted diseases
Pregnancy

Sexual assault

Other sex related issue
SUBSTANCE USE OR ABUSE
Tobacco use

Alcohol use or abuse
Drug use or abuse

Other substance abuse
GENERAL HEALTH
Nutrition

Exercise

Staying healthy

Weight

Stress

Cholesterol levels

Blood pressure

Sleep

Other health related
Minor illness

Cancer
Allergies/Asthma/Sinus
Specific injuries

Specific illnesses

Eyes and teeth
Emotional

Women's health

Other health concerns



50.00
51.00
59.00
90.00
91.00
97.00
98.00
99.00

MAJOR CONCERNS
Insurance or Health Care
Miscellaneous concerns
OTHER

No major health concerns
Refused

Don't Know

NO ANSWER

impruhc2 (116) How health center can improve services
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

9.00 MORE OFFICE HOURS

10.00
11.00
12.00
13.00
14.00
15.00
17.00
18.00
19.00
97.00
98.00
99.00

TOO EXPENSIVE
QUALITY OF CARE
INSURANCE BILLING
EXTEND/ALTERNATIVE SERVICES
IMPROVE EXISTING
MORE INFORMATION
NO SUGGESTIONS
UNAWARE OF SERVICES
OTHER

REFUSED

DON'T KNOW

NO ANSWER

major (117) Major
Measurement Level: Ordinal
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

Value Label

.00 Architecture

1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
6.00
7.00
8.00
9.00

Art Education

Art History

Ceramics

Fibers

Fine and Applied Arts
Historic Preservation
Interior Architecture
Landscape Architecture
Metal Smith and Jewelry

10.00 Painting
11.00 PPPM
12.00 Printmaking



13.00
14.00
15.00
16.00
99.00
100.00
101.00
102.00
103.00

104.00
105.00
106.00
107.00
108.00
109.00
110.00
111.00
112.00
113.00
114.00
115.00
116.00
117.00
118.00
119.00
120.00
121.00
122.00
123.00
124.00
125.00
199.00
200.00
201.00
202.00
203.00
204.00
205.00
206.00
207.00
208.00
209.00
210.00
211.00
212.00
299.00
300.00
301.00
302.00
303.00
304.00
305.00
306.00

Public Affairs

Sculpture

Urban and Regional Planning
Visual Design

Other School, AAA

Arts and Letters

Chinese

Classical Civilization
Classics

Comparative Literature
Creative Writing
English

Folklore

French

German

Greek

History

Italian

Japanese

Latin

Medieval Studies
Philosophy

Religious Studies
Romance Languages
Russian

Russian and East European Studies
Scandinavian

Spanish

Speech: Rhetoric and Communication
Speech: Theater Arts
Ethnic Studies

Other Humanities:
Anthropology

Asian Studies
Economics
Environmental Studies
Ethnic Studies
Geography
Independent Study
International Studies
Linguistics

Peace Studies

Political Science
Sociology

Women's Studies
Other Social Sciences
Biology

Chemistry

Computer and Information Science
Exercise and Movement Science
General Science
Geology

Math



307.00
308.00
399.00
400.00
401.00
402.00
403.00
404.00
405.00

499.00
500.00
501.00
502.00
503.00
504.00
505.00
506.00
507.00
508.00
509.00
510.00
511.00
512.00
513.00
599.00
600.00
601.00
602.00
603.00
604.00
605.00
606.00
699.00
700.00
701.00
702.00
703.00
704.00
705.00
706.00
707.00
708.00
709.00
799.00
800.00
801.00
802.00
994.00
995.00
996.00
997.00
998.00
999.00

Physics

Psychology

Other Natural Sciences
Accounting

Business Administration
Decision Sciences
Finance

Management

Marketing

Other Business Administration
Communication Disorders
Counseling

Counseling Psychology
Curriculum and Instruction
Curriculum and Supervision
Early Childhood Education
Education and Policy Management
Educational Psychology
Elementary Education
Reading and Language Studies
School Psychology
Secondary Education
Special Education

Talented and Gifted

Other Education

Journalism

Advertising

Magazine

News Editorial

Public Relations
Radio-Television

Mass Media Studies

Other Journalism

Music

Dance

Conducting

Piano Pedagogy

Music Composition

Music Education

Music History

Music Merchandising
Music Performance

Music Theory

Other Music

LAW

GRADUATE SCHOOL
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT
OTHER

POST BACCALAUREATE
UNDECLARED
REFUSED

DON'T KNOW

No Answe?



chour (118)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

gpa (119)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2

year (120)
Measurement Level: Scale
Column Width: 8 Alignment: Right
Print Format: F8.2
Write Format: F8.2



